An Installer’s
Pocket Guide for
Swagelok® Valves
swagelok.com
Table of Contents
Introduction. .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .   4
Flow Control (Needle Valves)

nc
es
Ordering Information
0, 1, and 18 Series
End Connections
Cv
Orifice
in. (mm)
Ordering
NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Fractional
Swagelok
tube
fittings
1/8 in. 0.09 0.080 (2.0) SS-ORS2
1/4 in. 0.37 0.172 (4.4) SS-1RS4
3/8 in.
0.73 0.250 (6.4)
SS-1RS6
1/2 in. SS-1RS8
1/2 in.
1.80 0.375 (9.5)
SS-18RS8
3/4 in. SS-18RS12
Metric
Swagelok
tube
fttings
3 mm 0.09 0.080 (2.0) SS-ORS3MM
6 mm
0.37 0.172 (4.4)
SS-1RS6MM
8 mm SS-1RS8MM
10 mm
0.73 0.250 (6.4)
SS-1RS10MM
12 mm SS-1RS12MM
12 mm
1.80 0.375 (9.5)
SS-18RS12MM
18 mm SS-18RS18MM
Female NPT
1/8 in. 0.09 0.080 (2.0) SS-ORF2
1/8 in. 0.37 0.172 (4.4) SS-1RF2
1/4 in. 0.73 0.250 (6.4) SS-1RF4
3/8 in.
1.80 0.375 (9.5)
SS-18RF6
1/2 in. SS-18RF8
Male NPT
1/8 in. 0.09 0.080 (2.0) SS-ORM2
1/8 in.
0.37 0.172 (4.4)
SS-1RM2
1/4 in. SS-1RM4
3/8 in. 0.73 0.250 (6.4) SS-1RM6
1/2 in. 1.80 0.375 (9.5) SS-18RM8
Male NPT/
Swagelok
tube
fittings
1/8 in. 0.09 0.080 (2.0) SS-ORM2-S2
1/4 in. 0.37 0.172 (4.4) SS-1RM4-S4
1/4 / 3/8 in.
0.73 0.250 (6.4)
SS-1RM4-S6
3/8 in. SS-1RM6-S6
3/8 / 1/2 in. SS-1RM6-S8
Male/female
NPT
1/4 in. 0.73 0.250 (6.4) SS-1RM4-F4
1/2 in. 1.80 0.375 (9.5) SS-18RM8-F8
Female ISO➀

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
On-Off (2-Way) Valves
End
Connections Cv
Orifice
in. (mm)
Ordering Number
Inlet/
Outlet Size Straight Angle 40G Series
40
Series
Fractional
Swagelok
tube
fittings
1/16 in. 0.10 - 0.052 (1.32) SS-41GS1 SS-41S1
1/8 in. 0.20 0.15 0.093 (2.36) SS-41GS2 SS-41S2
1/4 in.
0.60 0.35 0.125 (3.18) SS-42GS4 SS-42S4
1.4 0.90 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GS4 SS-43S4
3/8 in.
1.5 0.90 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GS6 SS-43S6
6.0 2.0 0.281 (7.14) – SS-44S6
1/2 in.
1.1 - 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GS8
12 4.60 0.406 (10.3) – SS-45S8
3/4 in. 6.4 3.80 0.406 (10.3) – SS-45S12
Metric
Swagelok
tube
fittings
3 mm 0.20 0.15 0.093 (2.36) SS-41GS3MM SS-41S3MM
6 mm
0.60 0.35 0.125 (3.18) SS-42GS6MM SS-42S6MM
1.4 0.90 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GS6MM SS-43S6MM
8 mm 1.5 0.90 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GS8MM SS-43S8MM
10 mm 6.0 2.0 0.281 (7.14) – SS-44S10MM
12 mm 12 4.6 0.406 (10.3) – SS-45S12MM
Female
NPT
1/8 in.
0.50 0.30 0.125 (3.18) SS-42GF2 SS-42F2
1.2 0.70 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GF2 SS-43F2
1/4 in.
0.90 0.75 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GF4 SS-43F4
3.0 1.7 0.281 (7.14) – SS-44F4
3/8 in. 2.6 1.5 0.281 (7.14) – SS-44F6
1/2 in. 6.3 3.5 0.406 (10.3) – SS-45F8
Female
ISO/BSP
tapered
1/4 in. 0.90
–
0.187 (4.75) SS-43GF4RT SS-43F4RT
3/8 in. 2.6 0.281 (7.14) – SS-44F6RT
1/2 in. 6.3 0.406 (10.3) – SS-45F8RT
Male NPT 1/4 in. 1.2 0.75 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GM4 SS-43M4
Male
NPT/
Swagelok
tube
fittings
1/4 in. 1.6 0.75 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GM4-S4 SS-43M4-S4
VCO
fittings
1/4 in.
0.60 0.35 0.125 (3.18) SS-42GVCO4 SS-42VC04
2.4 0.90 0.187 (4.75) SS-43GVCO4 SS-43VC04
Integral
Male
VCR➀

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
2-Way Valve, 0.187 in. (4.75 mm) Orifice
End Connections
Cv
Ordering Number
Type Size
83
 Series
H83
Series
Female NPT
1/8 in. 1.2 SS-83KF2 SS-H83PF2
1/4 in. 1.0
SS-83KF4 –
– SS-H83PF4
1/2 in.➀ 1.2 SS-83KF8 –
Fractional
Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. 1.6 SS-83KS4 SS-H83PS4
3/8 in. 1.4 SS-83KS6 SS-H83PS6
1/2 in.➀ 1.0 SS-83KS8 SS-H83PS8
Metric
Swagelok
tube
fittings
6 mm 1.6 SS-83KS6MM SS-H83PS6MM
8 mm 1.5 SS-83KS8MM SS-H83PS8MM
10 mm 1.3 SS-83KS10MM SS-H83PS10MM
12 mm.➀ 1.0 SS-83KS12MM SS-H83PS12MM
➀ Not recommended for panel mounting.
For more information about pressure ratings of valves with tube
fitting end connections, see Swagelok Tubing Data, MS-01-107.
➀ Not recommended for panel mounting.
➁ Bottom port of all 3-way valves is 1/4 in. female NPT.
3-Way Valve, 0.187 in. (4.75 mm) Orifice
End Connections
Cv
Ordering Number
Type Size
83
 Series
H83
Series
Female
NPT➁
1/8 in.
0.75
SS-83XKF2 SS-H83XPF2
1/4 in.
SS-83XKF4 –
– SS-H83XPF4
Fractional
Swagelok
tube
fittings➀
1/4 in. SS-83XKS4 SS-H83XPS4
3/8 in. SS-83XKS6 SS-H83XPS6
1/2 in.➀ SS-83XKS8 SS-H83XPS8
Metric
Swagelok
tube
fittings➀
6 mm SS-83XKS6MM SS-H83XPS6MM
8 mm SS-83XKS8MM SS-H83XPS8MM
10 mm SS-83XKS10MM SS-H83XPS10MM
12 mm➀ SS-83XKS12MM SS-H83XPS12MM
•	CAUTION
	 Actuated assemblies must be properly aligned
and supported. Improper alignment or inadequate
support of the actuated assembly may result in

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
0.188 in. (4.8 mm) Orifice
End Connections➀
Cv
Ordering
NumberType Size
Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. 1.3 SS-4SKPS4
3/8 in. 1.4 SS-4SKPS6
6 mm 1.3 SS-4SKPS6MM
8 mm 1.3 SS-4SKPS8MM
Female NPT 1/4 in. 1.2 SS-4SKPF4
Female ISO➁ 1/4 in. 1.2 SS-4SKPF4RT
Male NPT 1/4 in. 1.1 SS-4SKPM4
Male VCO fitting➂ 1/4 in. 0.9 SS-4SKPVCO4
➀	 SK series valves can be ordered with two different end
connections. Contact your authorized Swagelok sales and
service center for ordering information.
➁ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN-2999, and JIS

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
AFS Series
End Connections➀
Cv
Orifice
in. (mm) Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Fractional
Swagelok tube
fittings
3/8 in. 4.0 0.281 (7.1) SS-AFSS6
1/2 in. 7.2 0.406 (10.3) SS-AFSS8
3/4 in. 7.1 0.472 (12.0) SS-AFSS12
1 in. 6.5 0.472 (12.0) SS-AFSS16➀
Metric
Swagelok
tube fittings
12 mm 5.2 0.406 (10.3) SS-AFSS12MM
16 mm 12.4 0.472 (12.0) SS-AFSS16MM
Female NPT
3/8 in. 11.0
0.472 (12.0)
SS-AFSF6
1/2 in. 13.8 SS-AFSF8
3/4 in. 7.8 SS-AFSF12➁
Female ISO
tapered➂ 1/2 in. 13.8 0.472 (12.0) SS-AFSF8RT
➀	� Valves can be ordered with two different end connections.
Contact your authorized Swagelok sales and service center.

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Plug Valves: P4T Series and P6T Series
End Connections
Series
Ordering Number
Inlet/Outlet Size Stainless Steel Brass
Fractional
Swagelok
tube
fittings
1/8 in. P4T SS-2P4T B-2P4T
1/4 in. P4T SS-4P4T B-4P4T
3/8 in.
P4T SS-6P4T B-6P4T
P6T SS-6P6T B-6P6T
1/2 in. P6T SS-8P6T B-8P6T
Metric
Swagelok
tube
fittings
6 mm P4T SS-6P4T-MM B-6P4T-MM
8 mm P6T SS-8P6T-MM B-8P6T-MM
10 mm P6T SS-10P6T-MM B-10P6T-MM
12 mm P6T SS-12P6T-MM B-12P6T-MM
Female NPT
1/8 in. P4T SS-2P4T4 B-2P4T4
1/4 in.
P4T SS-4P4T4 B-4P4T4
P6T SS-4P6T4 B-4P6T4
1/2 in. P6T SS-8P6T4 B-8P6T4
Male NPT
1/8 in. P4T SS-2P4T2 B-2P4T2
1/4 in. P4T SS-4P4T2 B-4P4T2
1/2 in. P6T SS-8P6T2 B-8P6T2
Male NPT/
Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. P4T SS-4P4T1 B-4P4T1
Male/female
NPT
1/4 in. P4T SS-4P4T5 B-4P4T5
Female ISO➀
1/4 in. P4T SS-4P4T4-RT B-4P4T4-RT
1/2 in. P6T SS-8P6T4-RT B-8P6T4-RT
➀ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN 2999, and JIS
B0203.
Testing

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Fixed Cracking Pressure, C Series
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Fractional Swagelok
tube fittings
1/8 in. SS-2C-
1/4 in. SS-4C-
3/8 in. SS-6C-
1/2 in. SS-8C-
3/4 in. SS-12C-
1 in. SS-16C-
Metric Swagelok
tube fittings
6 mm SS-6C-MM-
10 mm SS-10C-MM-
12 mm SS-12C-MM-
Female NPT
1/8 in. SS-2C4-
1/4 in. SS-4C4-
3/8 in. SS-6C4-
1/2 in. SS-8C4-
3/4 in. SS-12C4-
1 in. SS-16C4-
Male NPT
1/8 in. SS-2C2-
1/4 in. SS-4C2-
3/8 in. SS-6C2-
1/2 in. SS-8C2-
3/4 in. SS-12C2-
1 in. SS-16C2-
Male NPT/Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. SS-4C1-
Male VCR fittings
1/4 in. SS-4C-VCR-
1/2 in. SS-8C-VCR-
3/4 in. SS-12C-VCR-
1 in. SS-16C-VCR-
Refer to page 36 for completing the ordering number.
30
On
/O

nc
es
Ordering Information
CH Series
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Fractional Swagelok
tube fittings
1/8 in. SS-CHS2-
1/4 in. SS-CHS4-
3/8 in. SS-CHS6-
1/2 in. SS-CHS8-
3/4 in. SS-CHS12-
1 in. SS-CHS16-
Metric Swagelok
tube fittings
6 mm SS-CHS6MM-
8 mm SS-CHS8MM-
10 mm SS-CHS10MM-
12 mm SS-CHS12MM-
22 mm SS-CHS22MM-
25 mm SS-CHS25MM-
Female NPT
1/4 in. SS-CHF4-
3/8 in. SS-CHF6-
1/2 in. SS-CHF8-
3/4 in. SS-CHF12-
1 in. SS-CHF16-
Male NPT
1/8 in. SS-CHM2-
1/4 in. SS-CHM4-
3/8 in. SS-CHM6-
1/2 in. SS-CHM8-
3/4 in. SS-CHM12-
1 in. SS-CHM16-
Female ISO➀
1/4 in. SS-CHF4RT-
1/2 in. SS-CHF8RT-
3/4 in. SS-CHF12RT-
1 in. SS-CHF16RT-
Male ISO➀
1/4 in. SS-CHM4RT-
1/2 in. SS-CHM8RT-
3/4 in. SS-CHM12RT-
1 in. SS-CHM16RT-
Female SAE/MS 1/2 in. SS-CHF8ST-
Male SAE/MS 1/2 in. SS-CHM8ST-
Male VCO fittings
1/4 in. SS-CHVC04-
1/2 in. SS-CHVC08-
3/4 in. SS-CHVC012-
1 in. SS-CHVC016-
Male VCR fittings
1/4 in. SS-CHVCR4-
1/2 in. SS-CHVCR8-
3/4 in. SS-CHVCR12-
Refer to page 36 for completing the ordering number.
➀ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN 2999,
JIS B0203.
33

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Fixed Cracking Pressure, CP series
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Female NPT
1/4 in. SS-4CP4-
1/2 in. SS-8CP4-
Male NPT
1/4 in. SS-4CP2-
1/2 in. SS-8CP2-
Female/male NPT 1/4 in. SS-4CP6-
Male/female NPT
1/4 in. SS-4CP5-
1/2 in. SS-8CP5-
Female ISO➀ 1/4 in. SS-4CP4-RT-
Male ISO➀ 1/4 in. SS-4CP2-RT-
➀ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN 2999,
JIS B0203.
Technical Data
Cracking pressure: the inlet pressure at which
the first indication of flow occurs (steady stream
of bubbles).
Reseal pressure: the pressure at which there is
no indication of flow.
Back pressure: the differential pressure
between the inlet and outlet pressures.
• For valves not actuated for a period of time,
initial cracking pressure may be higher than the
set cracking pressure.
•	Check valves are designed for directional flow
control only. Swagelok check valves should
never be used as code safety relief devices.
Refer to page 36 for completing the ordering number.
Adjustable Cracking Pressure, CPA series
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Female NPT 1/4 in. SS-4CPA4-
Male NPT
1/4 in. SS-4CPA2-
1/2 in. SS-8CPA2-
Male ISO➀
1/4 in. SS-4CPA2-RT-
1/2 in. SS-8CPA2-RT-
➀ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN 2999,
JIS B0203.
Refer to page 36 for completing the ordering number.

nc
es
Ordering Information
50 Series Lift Check Valves
End Connections
Cv
Orifice
in. (mm) Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. 0.30 0.156 (4.0) SS-53S4
3/8 in. 0.64 0.250 (6.4) SS-56S6
1/2 in.
2.20 0.437 (11.1)
SS-58S8
3/4 in. SS-58S12
6 mm 0.30 0.156 (4.0) SS-53S6MM
Female NPT
1/8 in.
0.30 0.156 (4.0)
SS-53F2
1/4 in. SS-53F4
1/4 in. 0.64 0.250 (6.4) SS-56F4
3/8 in.
2.20 0.437 (11.1)
SS-58F6
1/2 in. SS-58F8
Tube socket
weld or pipe
butt weld
1/4 in. 0.30 0.156 (4.0) SS-53SW4T
3/8 in.
0.64 0.250 (6.4)
SS-56SW6T
1/2 in. SS-56SW8T
1/2 in. 2.20 0.437 (11.1) SS-58SW8T
Swagelok tube
fitting/female
NPT
1/4 in. 0.30 0.156 (4.0) SS-53S4-F4
The lift check valve is gravity assisted and must
be mounted horizontally, with bonnet nut on top.
39
On/Off Control

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Low-Pressure Valves (RL3 and
RL4 Series)
RL3 Series: 0.19 in. (4.8 mm) Fully Open
Orifice
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. SS-RL3S4
6 mm SS-RL3S6MM
8 mm SS-RL3S8MM
Male NPT/Swagelok
tube fittings
1/4 in. SS-RL3M4-S4
Male NPT/female NPT 1/4 in. SS-RL3M4-F4
Male ISO/female ISO➀ 1/4 in. SS-RL3M4F4-RT
➀ 	See specifications ISO 7/1, BS EN 10226-1, DIN 2999,
JIS B0203.
RL4 Series: 0.25 in. (6.4 mm) Fully Open
Orifice
End Connections
Ordering NumberInlet/Outlet Size
Swagelok tube fittings
1/2 in. SS-RL4S8
12 mm SS-RL4S12MM
Male NPT/Swagelok
tube fittings
1/2 in. SS-RL4M8S8
Male NPT/female NPT 1/2 in. SS-RL4M8F8
42
On
/O
ff

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
V Series Block and Bleed Valves
Inlet End Connection Ordering Number
1/2 in. male NPT SS-V2NBM8-F8-11486
3/4 in. male NPT SS-V2NBM12-F8-11486
V Series Double Block and Bleed Valves
Inlet End Connection Ordering Number
1/2 in. male NPT SS-V3NBM8-F8-11421
3/4 in. male NPT SS-V3NBM12-F8-11421
• A packing adjustment may be required
periodically to increase service life and to
prevent leakage.
• Valves that have not been cycled for a period of

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Rising Plug Valves
End
Connections
Cv
Orifice
in.
(mm) Series Model
Ordering
Number
Inlet/
Outlet Size
Female
NPT
1/4 in. 0.63 0.187
(4.8)
4P Standard SS-4PDF4
4P Gauge port➀ SS-4PDGF4
1/2 in. 1.80 0.250
(6.4)
5P Standard SS-5PDF8
5P Gauge port➀ SS-5PDGF8
Male/
female
NPT
1/4 in.
0.63 0.187
(4.8)
4P Standard SS-4PDM4-F4
1/2 to
1/4 in.
4P Standard SS-4PDM8-F4
4P Gauge port➀ SS-4PDGM8-F4➁
1/2 in.
1.80 0.250
(6.4)
5P Standard SS-5PDM8-F8
5P Gauge port➀ SS-5PDGM8-F8➁
3/4 to
1/2 in.
5P Standard SS-5PDM12-F8
5P Gauge port➀ SS-5PDGM12-F8➁
• To increase service life, ensure proper valve
performance, and prevent leakage, apply only as
much torque as is required to achieve positive
shutoff.

Flow Control
References
Ordering Information
Gauge Valves
Stem Design
Inlet/Outlet
(Male to
Female NPT)
in. Seat Ordering Number
Ball Tip
1/2
316 SS
SS-6PNBGM8-F8
Lagging 1/2 to 1/2 SS-6PNBGM8L-F8
3/4 to 1/2 SS-6PNBGM12-F8
Lagging 3/4 to 1/2 SS-6PNBGM12L-F8
Plug
1/2 to 1/2
Acetal
SS-6PNDGM8-F8
3/4 to 1/2 SS-6PNDGM12-F8
1/2 to 1/2
PFA
SS-6PNTGM8-F8
3/4 to 1/2 SS-6PNTGM12-F8
1/2 to 1/2
PEEK
SS-6PNPGM8-F8
3/4 to 1/2 SS-6PNPGM12-F8
• A packing adjustment may be required
periodically to increase service life and to prevent
leakage.
• To increase service life, ensure proper valve